24 LC 112 1861

House Resolution 961

By: Representatives Adeyina of the 110th, Carpenter of the 4th, Adesanya of the 43rd, Tran of the 80th, Miller of the 62nd, and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending and congratulating Le'Dor Milteer; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Le'Dor Milteer has been recognized by her peers and fellow citizens as a
- 3 significant figure in the Sandy Springs and Atlanta communities for more than two decades;
- 4 and
- 5 WHEREAS, she currently serves as a public health analyst contractor at the Centers for
- 6 Disease Control and Prevention, where she focuses on post COVID-19 conditions and
- 7 addresses racial health inequalities; and
- 8 WHEREAS, beyond her professional career, she has dedicated innumerable hours of her time
- 9 and energy to her community as the creator of The Empowerment Workshop, a nonprofit
- organization that recently earned the 2023 Rookie of the Year Award from Mercedes Benz
- 11 Stadium for its efforts to organize a vote to have Sandy Springs acknowledge Juneteenth as
- 12 a city holiday; and
- 13 WHEREAS, she further demonstrated her passion for community activism during her run
- 14 for a seat on Sandy Spring's City Council, during which she increased voting in the city by
- 15 50 percent and earned public endorsements for her "Voice For Our Community" slogan; and

24 LC 112 1861

16 WHEREAS, also known for her past entrepreneurial ventures and media presence, Le'Dor

- 17 Milteer previously owned two flagship businesses, Sandy Spring's Hair Studios and Salon
- Le'Dor, as well as filmed for a year with *Bravo TV* as part of its *In A Man's World* series; and
- 19 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentlewoman has given inspiration to many through her high
- 20 ideals, morals, and deep concern for her fellow citizens; and
- 21 WHEREAS, she possesses the vast wisdom which only comes through experience and the
- 22 strength of character which is achieved through overcoming the many challenges of life; and
- 23 WHEREAS, Le'Dor Milteer is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable
- 24 reputation for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 25 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this outstanding individual be
- 26 appropriately honored.
- 27 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 28 the members of this body commend Le'Dor Milteer for her many years of distinguished
- 29 service to her community as well as extend best wishes for future health, happiness, and
- 30 success.
- 31 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 32 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 33 Le'Dor Milteer.